

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 29 WAP 2019

GARY L. GREGG AND MARY E. GREGG,

Respondents,

v.

AMERIPRISE FINANCIAL, INC., AMERIPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES,
INC., RIVERSOURCE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, AND
ROBERT A. KOVALCHIK,

Petitioners.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
PENNSYLVANIA COALITION FOR CIVIL JUSTICE REFORM,
PENNSYLVANIA BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
PENNSYLVANIA HEALTH CARE ASSOCIATION,
PENNSYLVANIA MANUFACTURERS' ASSOCIATION,
UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH MEDICAL CENTER,
AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
AND NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS

Michael L. Kichline (Pa. #62293)
Stuart T. Steinberg (Pa. #82196)
Ryan M. Moore (Pa. #314821)
Jillian M. Taylor (Pa. #322398)
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street

Philadelphia, PA 19104-2808

Tel: (215) 994-2439

Fax: (215) 994-2222

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Dated: September 5, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Panel’s Imposition of Strict Liability Violates the Plain Language of the Statute and Bedrock Principles of Statutory Construction	7
A. The Panel’s Interpretation Ignores the Common and Approved Meaning of “Deceptive”	8
B. The Panel’s Interpretation Renders Key Statutory Language Meaningless	11
C. The Panel’s Interpretation Improperly Elevates the Perceived Policy Goals of the Statute Above Its Plain Language.....	13
II. The Panel’s Imposition of Strict Liability Is Contrary to the UTPCPL’s Legislative History	14
A. When Enacting the UTPCPL, the General Assembly Purposefully Modified the Catchall Provision To Require Fraudulent Intent.....	14
B. The 1996 Amendment Targeted Telemarketing Fraud and Said Nothing about Strict Liability	16
C. Legislative Intent to Impose Strict Liability Must be Absolutely Clear	17
III. The Panel’s Imposition of Strict Liability Usurps the Role of the Legislature	18
IV. The Panel’s Imposition of Strict Liability Creates a Dangerous and Unworkable Regime Ripe for Abuse	20
A. The Panel’s Decision Implicates Tens of Millions of Consumer Transactions	20
B. The Panel’s Decision Creates a Dangerous New Cause of Action That is Easy for Plaintiffs to Abuse and Difficult for Defendants to Avoid	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The Panel’s Decision Will Flood Civil Dockets With a New Misguided Brand of UTPCPL Litigation.....	24
V. The Panel’s Imposition of Strict Liability Will Harm Consumers	26
VI. The Panel’s Imposition of Strict Liability Will Harm the Commonwealth	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Belmont v. MB Inv. Partners, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 470 (3d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Bortz v. Noon</i> , 729 A.2d 555 (Pa. 2002)	25
<i>Commonwealth Dept. of Public Welfare v. Hickey</i> , 582 A.2d 734 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. 2101 Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 183 A.2d 325 (Pa. 1962)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Hart</i> , 28 A.3d 898 (Pa. 2011)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 26 A.3d 1078 (Pa. 2011)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Lurie</i> , 569 A.2d 329 (Pa. 1990)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Walter</i> , 93 A.3d 442 (Pa. 2014)	7, 8, 13
<i>Danganan v. Guardian Prot. Servs.</i> , 179 A.3d 9 (Pa. 2018)	13, 21, 28
<i>DeArmitt v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 73 A.3d 578 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013)	23
<i>Gregg v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.</i> , 195 A.3d 930 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jamestown Iron & Metal Co. v. Knofsky</i> , 154 A. 15 (Pa. 1930)	9

<i>Mohamed v. Comm. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 40 A.3d 1186 (Pa. 2012).....	7, 8
<i>Pennsylvania Rest. and Lodging Ass’n v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 211 A.3d 810 (Pa. 2019).....	8
<i>Savitz v. Weinstein</i> , 149 A.2d 110 (Pa. 1959).....	9
<i>Schmidt v. Boardman Co.</i> , 11 A.3d 924 (Pa. 2011).....	19
<i>Tincher v. Omega Flex Inc.</i> , 104 A.3d 328 (Pa. 2014).....	18, 19
<i>Toy v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 928 A.2d 186 (Pa. 2007).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Whitmoyer v. Workers’ Comp. Appeal Bd. (Mountain Country Meats)</i> , 186 A.3d 947 (Pa. 2018).....	11
<i>Trust Under Agreement of Taylor</i> , 164 A.3d 1147 (Pa. 2017).....	11
<i>Wilson v. Donegal Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 598 A.2d 1310 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991).....	10, 11
Statutes	
Statutory Construction Act, 1 P.S. § 1901 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 8
Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law (“UTPCPL”), 73 P.S. § 201-1 <i>et. seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
2 Summary of Pennsylvania Jurisprudence 2d § 16:7 (2014).....	10
A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, <i>The Uneasy Case for Product Liability</i> , 123 Harv. L. Rev. 1437 (Apr. 2010).....	26, 28
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	9

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Dep’t of Community and Economic Development, “Key Industries,” (last visited Sept. 5, 2019), https://dced.pa.gov/key-industries/	30
The Compact Edition of the Oxford English Dictionary (1971)	9
Council of State Governments, Suggested State Legislation, Vol. XXVI: Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law, A72–A78 (1968)	14
House Bill No. 485, 1975 Reg. Sess., Printer’s No. 537 (Feb. 18, 1975)	14
House Bill No. 2431, 1968 Reg. Sess., Printer’s No. 3270 (Apr. 29, 1968)	12
Jeremy A. Leonard, How Structural Costs Imposed on U.S. Manufacturers Harm Workers and Threaten Competitiveness (2003), https://bit.ly/2kiMA6E	29
Joanna M. Shepard, “Products Liability and Economic Activity: An Empirical Analysis of Tort Reform’s Impact on Business, Employment and Production,” 66 Vand. L. Rev. 257 (2013)	26, 28, 29, 30
Pa. Legislative Journal–House (Jan. 2, 1968).....	15
Pa. Legislative Journal–House (Apr. 29, 1968).....	15, 17
Pa. Legislative Journal–House (July 8, 1968)	15, 17
Pa. Legislative Journal–House (July 16, 1975)	14
Pa. Legislative Journal–House (June 28, 1976).....	15
Pa. Legislative Journal–Senate (Sept. 25, 1996)	11
Patricia H. Born & W. Kip Viscusi, <i>The Distribution of the Insurance Market Effects of Tort Liability Reforms</i> , Brookings Papers on Economic Activity: Microeconomics (1998), https://brook.gs/2ktfJMk	26
Pennsylvania Bar Institute, Pennsylvania Suggested Standard Civil Jury Instructions § 17.240 (4th ed. 2018)	10

Shlomit Azgad-Tromer, “The Case for Consumer-Oriented Corporate Governance, Accountability and Disclosure,” 17 U. Pa. J. Bus. L. 227 (Fall 2014).....	27
T. Randolph Beard, et al., “Tort Liability for Software Developers: A Law & Economics Perspective,” 27 J. Marshall J. Computer & Info. L. 199 (Winter 2009).....	24, 26
Testimony of Office of Attorney General on S.B. 1315, 1316, and 1317, Before the Senate Consumer Protection Committee (Jan. 3, 1995)	16
Testimony of Senator Mike Fisher, Public Hearing on Telemarketing Fraud (Jan. 3, 1995)	16
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, 2017 Lawsuit Climate Survey: Ranking the States (Sept. 2017), https://bit.ly/2lXx7Jr	30
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, Costs and Compensation of the U.S. Tort System (October 2018), https://bit.ly/2lx5k2s	28, 29, 30
United States Census Bureau, “Quick Facts: Pennsylvania” (last updated July 1, 2018), https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/PA	21
United States Small Business Administration, “2018 Small Business Profile: Pennsylvania” (2018), https://bit.ly/2kv1kPA	21
